

No. 14079.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LESSIE B. HENRY and MILDRED LOUISE McDAVIS,
Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

FILED

JAN 27 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,
United States Attorney,

MANLEY J. BOWLER,
Assistant United States Attorney,
Chief of Criminal Division,

RICHARD L. SULLIVAN,
Assistant United States Attorney,

600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee, United States of
America.*

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Statute involved	3
Statement of facts.....	4
Questions involved	7
Summary of the argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I.	
The appellants were not unlawfully entrapped.....	8
II.	
Sufficiency of evidence in support of Counts 1 and 2 of the Indictment	9
III.	
Conviction under Counts 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Indictment does not constitute double punishment or double jeopardy.....	10
A. Test of identity of offenses.....	10
B. There was no prejudicial error.....	11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Mills v. Aderhold, Warden, 110 F. 2d 767.....	10
Parmagini v. United States, 42 F. 2d 721; cert. den., 283 U. S. 818.....	10, 12
Stein v. United States, 166 F. 2d 851; cert. den., 334 U. S. 844	8
United States v. Ginsburg, 96 F. 2d 882; cert. den., 305 U. S. 620	8
<p>Albrech v. United States, 272 U. S. 1, 47 S. Ct. 250..... 11</p> <p>Silverman v. United States, C. C. A. Mass., 1932 59 F. 2d 636, cert. den., 287 U. S. 640..... 11</p>	

No. 14079.
